

Sex Offender Management Unit 700 Kipling Street, Suite 1000 Lakewood, CO 80215

303•239•4442

Sex Offender Management Board (SOMB) Nomination Application for Treatment Provider Board Representative

Pursuant to C.R.S. 16-11.7-103 the SOMB is seeking nominations for an individual who is an Approved Juvenile Treatment Provider. In addition to this criteria, the SOMB would like to encourage those who represent rural and/or underserved communities to apply.

The following is an application for nomination for a position on the Colorado Sex Offender Management Board. This application may be completed by the agency or individual making the nomination or by the nominees themselves. Individuals can nominate themselves. For those submitting a nomination on behalf of an individual, please provide documentation confirming that the individual agrees to being nominated.

Name of Nominee	<u>ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ</u>	

Phone	Address	 	
	Phone	 	

Email _____

Name of Nominating Agency of individual (if not same as above)

Position to be filled on SOMB pursuant to C.R.S. 16-11.7-103

Treatment Provider Representative_

Nomination Summary (why would you like to nominate this person?)

Please attach in a word document.

PLEASE COMPLETE THIS APPLICATION AND RETURN TO CHRIS LOBANOV-ROSTOVSKY, PROGRAM MANAGER, SEX OFFENDER MANAGEMENT UNIT, BY **FRIDAY November 6, 2020 5 P.M**.

Colorado Sex Offender Management Board Board Member Roles and Responsibilities

SOMB Enabling Statute:

The general assembly finds that, to protect the public and to work toward the elimination of sexual offenses, it is necessary to comprehensively evaluate, identify, treat, manage, and monitor adult sex offenders who are subject to the supervision of the criminal justice system and juveniles who have committed sexual offenses who are subject to the supervision of the juvenile justice system. Therefore, the general assembly declares that it is necessary to create a program that establishes evidence-based standards for the evaluation, identification, treatment, management, and monitoring of adult sex offenders and juveniles who have committed sexual offenses at each stage of the criminal or juvenile justice system to prevent offenders from reoffending and enhance the protection of victims and potential victims. The general assembly does not intend to imply that all offenders can or will positively respond to treatment.

Board Member Roles and Responsibilities include:

- Assisting the Sex Offender Management Board and Staff in completing its legislative mandates as outlined in C.R.S. 16-11.7-101-109;
- Attending 12 Board meetings per year, the 3rd Friday of each month from 9am until 4pm;
- Participating on at least one committee of the Board generally meeting one time per month;
- Appropriately representing the profession for which you have been appointed;
- Appointments are for four-year terms.

Nominee Confirmation

I understand the roles and responsibilities for a member of the Colorado Sex Offender Management Board and agree, if appointed, to perform these duties to the best of my ability.

Nominee Signature

Please return applications by Friday, November 6, 2020, 5 P.M. to: Chris Lobanov-Rostovsky Program Manager Colorado Sex Offender Management Board <u>chris.lobanov-rostovsky@state.co.us</u> 700 Kipling Street, Suite 1000 Denver, CO 80215 Phone: 303-239-4447 Fax: 303-239-4491 Date

Sex Offender Management Board

Nominee Questions (Please attach in a word document, or separate piece of paper).

TREATMENT PROVIDER REPRESENTATIVE

- 1- Please discuss your interest in this position.
- 2- Please describe your experience and background in providing treatment to juveniles who have been adjudicated for a sexual offense.
- 3- Please describe your degree of familiarity with the work of the SOMB and the *Juvenile Standards and Guidelines*, including any participation in SOMB Board or Committee meetings.
- 4- What are some of the critical issues that the SOMB has been addressing over the past year?
- 5- As an incoming SOMB member, are there any particular areas that you would like to see the SOMB undertake?
- 6- How would you describe your ability to work in a collaborative working environment? What do you believe are key components in developing collaborative relationships?
- 7- How would you balance the responsibilities of serving on the SOMB with your professional commitments?

Sex Offender Management Board Board Nomination Process

The Colorado Sex Offender Management Board, within the Division of Criminal Justice at the Department of Public Safety has outlined the following process for appointing members to the Board pursuant to C.R.S. 16-11.7-103.

The Board and Staff to the Board have created a Nomination Work Group that will oversee the nomination process as positions become vacant.

- As openings occur the SOMB will discuss the specific opening and outline current needs of the Board. Board members having a specific interest in a particular opening may sit on the Nomination Work Group for that appointment process. The Board may also recommend an expert in the field, not on the Board, to sit on the Nomination Work Group for a particular opening;
- The Nomination Work Group will distribute nomination packets to SOMB members, as well as agencies and individuals related to the specific opening;
- The Nomination Work Group, through the SOMB staff, will receive completed nomination packets for review;
- Based on needs outlined by the SOMB, the Nomination Work Group may interview a select number of nominees. Following the interview process, the Nomination Work Group will select up to three individuals to forward to the DCJ Director. The Work Group will order those selected by preference for appointment to the Board;
- The Director of the Division of Criminal Justice, following a review of the nominees, will forward their recommendation to the Executive Director of the Department of Public Safety for final appointment.